With reference to transactions with related parties, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 18 Procedures

relating to transactions with related parties approved by the Board of Directors in 2010 and subsequent updates, it

should be noted that:

(i) no significant transactions were concluded during the reporting period and

(ii) no transactions with related parties having a material effect on the financial position or results of the Group were

concluded.

Further details on related party transactions can be found in the related section of the Consolidated half yearly

financial statements.

6) CHANGES IN THE PRESENTATION OF THE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS OF THE
GROUP

All the economic indicators and comparative performance included in this management report have been restated in

line with the current scope of consolidation and with the review of segment reporting,

It should be noted, therefore, that the changes indicated in the management report are on a comparable basis,

excluding from the comparison period, discontinued operations with reference to 30.06.2015.

As mentioned above, the comparative KPIs contained in this report have been restated as follows:

30/06/2014
as previously published

change in scope and segment
reporting

30/06/2014
As published

Gross written premiums 35,361 -73 35,288

Life Gross written premium 24,192 -73 24,119

Property & Casualty Gross written premiums 11,169 0 11,169

Net cash inflows 5,926 -62 5,864

Operating result 2,512 -14 2,498

Life 1,551 -37 1,514

Property & Casualty 1,033 46 1,079

Holding and other businesses 29 37 66

Consolidation adj. -101 -60 -161

Non-operating resut -653 -5 -658

14  |  Generali Group - Consolidated Financial half-yearly Report 2015

Nome capitolo - Generali Group  |  15

Condensed
Consolidated
half-yearly
Financial
Statements

32 | Generali Group - Consolidated Financial half-yearly Report 2015

Index - Generali Group  |  33

Consolidated Financial
Statements
Balance sheet
Income statement
Statement of
comprehensive income
Statement of changes in
equity
Statement of cash flow

Notes to the Consolidated

Notes to the balance sheet

Balance sheet - Assets
1	 Intangible assets

2	 Tangible assets

3		 Amounts ceded to reinsurers

		  from insurance provisions